
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT MEMO 
I 

.20/5 

TO: Application G- ____:./_::r-'--a_;_l-=-2-=3=--

FROM: ? -------"-L\_,,_,l'-(-~----"--CL_._\,[_~_'.:6-_ +----- - Groundwater Section 

SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation 

___ YES 

G NO 
The source of appropriation is within or above a Scenic Waterway 

__ YES 

----A-No Use the Scenic Waterway condition (condition 7J) 

___ Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is able to calculate groundwater interference 
with surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The calculated interference 
distribution is provided below. 

___ Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is unable to calculate groundwater 
interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore, the 
Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence that the proposed 
use will measurably reduce the surface flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing 
character of a scenic waterway. 

DISTRIBUTION OF INTERFERENCE 
Calculate interference as the monthly fraction of the annual consumptive use and.fill in the table below. 
If interference cannot be calculated, per criteria in 390.839, do not.fill in the table but check the 
"unable" option above, thus informing the Water Rights Section that the Department is unable to make a 
Preponderance of Evidence finding. 

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in the Scenic 
Waterway by the following amounts, expressed as a proportion of the annual consumptive use 
pumped from the well. 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 



PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS 

TO : Water Rights Section 

FROM : Groundwater Section --------=-P~h~i l~I i""p-'I""". ~M=a=r-=-c_,_y-'-/""""'G""'e'"'"'ra=l=d-=-H=.--'G=r-=-o=nd=i.:..:.n ___________ _ 
Reviewer's Name 

SUBJECT: Application G-_1~7~9=23~--- Supersedes review of _______________ _ 
Date of Review(s) · 

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER 
OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public 
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review ground water applications under OAR 690-3 10- 140 
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-3 10- 140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet 
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation . 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant 's Name:_----=-J-'-.C"'".'"""W"'-'--"a""ts""'o""n'"""C==o.'-------- County: Malheur 

A l. Applicant(s) seek(s) 2.7 cfs from -~3 ____ well(s) in the - --=-M'-"'a=l=h=eu=r _____________ Bas in, 

--~S=na=k=e-'R~i~v=er~ ____________ subbasin Quad Map:_ O=-wv""'-'-.:..:.he=e"---------- -----

A2. Proposed use: Supplemental Irrigation (435 acres) Seasonali ty: March 1 - October 3 1 (245 days) 
A3 . Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid): 

Well Logid 
Applicant' s 

Proposed Aquifer* 
Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g. 

Well # Rate(cfs) (T/R-S QQ-Q) 2250' N, 1200' E fr NW cor S 36 
I No log I Fluvial and lacustrine 0.9 T20S/R46E-S 13 NW-NW I IO'S, 800'E fr NW car S 13 
2 No log 2 sediments of the 0.9 T20S/R46E-S l3 NW-NW 60 'S, 30'E fr NW cor S 13 
3 Proposed 3 Idaho Group 0.9 T20S/R46E-S l4 NE-NE 75 'S, 1085 'W fr NW cor S 13 
4 
5 

* Alluvi um, CRB, Bedrock 

Well First 
SWL SWL 

Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations Well Draw 
Test 

Well Elev Water 
ft bis Date 

Depth Interval Intervals Intervals Or Screens Yield Down 
Type 

ft ms! ft bis (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) <e:om) (ft) 
I 2258 ? none none ? ? ? ? ? ? ? n/a 
2 2266 ? none none ? ? ? ? ? ? ? n/a 
3 2284 ? ? n/a 200 0-30 +2-30 ? 30-200 400 ? n/a 

Use data from application fo r proposed wells. 

A4. Comments: Wells 1 and 2 ex ist, but there is no information ava ilable about them. Applicant has expressed interest in 
improving construction of these wells to the standards described for the proposed well. Consequently, this review includes a 
permit condition requiring the two existing wells to be re-constructed and the proposed we ll to be constructed similarly. This 
review assumes the three we ll s will be similarly constructed/re-cohstructed. If they are not, a re-review will be needed. 

Based on nearby we ll s. the three well s should encounter similar conditions (first water, SWL. unconfined conditions) and 
sediments Clacustrine and tluvial sediments: sand, grave l, and clay), 

A5 . 0 Provisions of the Malheur COAR 690-5 10) Basin rules relative to the development, class ification and/or 
management of ground water hydraulically connected to surface water 0 are, or l2J are not, acti vated by this application . 
(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.) 
Comments: _______________________________________ _ 

A6. 0 Well(s) # _ __ _ _ ___ , ___ , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction. 

Name of administrative area:----------------------------- - - ---
Comments: _____ _ _________________________________ _ 
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B. GROUND WATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070 

BI . Based upon available data, I have determined that ground water* for the proposed use: 

B2. 

a. 0 is over appropriated, 0 is not over appropriated, or 0 cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any 
period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the ground water portion of the over-appropriation 
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-3 10- 130; 

b. 0 will not or 0 will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding 
is limited to the ground water portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-3 10- 130; 

c. 0 will not or 0 will likely to be available within the capacity of the ground water resource (see~; or 

d. 0 will, if properly conditioned, avoid inj ury to existing ground water rights or to the ground water resource: 

a. 

i. 0 The permit should conta in condition #(s) 7B (interference condition); 7F (proposed well location); 7N 
(annual measurement condition); 7P (well tag condition); (measuring tube condition); " Large water use 
condition" 

ii . 0 The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below. 
iii . 0 The permit should conta in special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below; 

0 Condition to allow ground water production from no deeper than _______ ft. below land surface; 

b. 0 Condition to allow ground water production from no shallower than ______ ft. below land surface; 

c. 0 Condition to allow ground water production only from the lacustrine and alluvial sediments (sand, gravel, and 
f..!.!tl. ground water reservoir between approximately _J_QQ_ ft . and 400 ft . below land surface; 

d. 0 Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely 
to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding 
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is fil ed with the Department and approved by the 
Ground Water Section. 

Describe injury - as related to water availabili ty- that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/ 
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc): 

B3. Ground water availability remarks: 
Regarding Appropriation : There are few wells in the area with consistent long-term water level measurements, the closest 
being MALH 2 147 (state obs well 584) which is about 3.2 miles to the southwest of the proposed POA (Figure 3). This well 
shows stable long-term water levels but may not be representative of the area near the POA. 

Regarding Injury: There exists only one supplemental groundwater ri ght w ithin l mile of the proposed POA (permit 
G 1573 7). Given the typically low yield of nearby we ll s. in addition to the unconfined nature and fine-grained character of the 
aquifer. it is unlikely that the addition of a POA at the applicant 's proposed location will cause signifi cant injury to nearby 
groundwater users. Regardless, standard interference and drawdown conditions should be applied ifthe permit is issued. 

Regarding Capacity: The existing and proposed we lls will be required to produce from lacustrine and flu vial sediments of 
the Glenns Ferry Formation of Fems et al. (1993) and part of the Lake Idaho Group. These sediments consist mainly of 
lacustrine silt and clay but contain numerous lenses of sand and grave l of varying depth and thickness. These lenses are the 
most productive parts of the aquifer. and are unconfined to poorly confined, though typically overlain by silt and clay 
deposits (Gannett, 1990). Well yie lds from the same township as the proposed POA and the surrounding townships (451 
records) average less than I 00 gallons per minute, Consequently, achieving the total maximum pumping rate of 2.7 cfs (1 2 12 
GPM) from the three proposed new we ll s is quite likely unattainable within these material s This would require that each 
permitted we ll pump 0.9 cfs. Only 3 wells in the area are capable of producing yields of this magnitude. 

Vers ion: 07/26/20 13 



Application G- 17923 Date: 03/ 12/201 5 Page 

C. GROUND WATER/SURF ACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040 

C I. 690-09-040 (1 ): Evaluation of aqui fer confinement: 

Well Aquifer or Proposed Aquifer Confined Unconfined 
l Sand/Gravel of Glenns Ferry formation l J ~ 
2 Sand/Gravel of Glenns Ferry formation D ~ 
3 Sand/Gravel of Glenns Ferry formation D IXI 

D D 
D D 

Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation: Well logs for townships in this area show static water levels similar to the depths 
of water-bearing zones (See Fig. ?). In addition, Gannett (1990) determined that the aquifer system in the area is, in general, 
unconfined to leaky-confined. 

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All we ll s located a 
horizontal distance less than Y-i mile fro m a surface water source that produce water from an unconfined aquife r shall be 
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile 
that are evaluated fo r PSI. 

GW SW Hydraulically 
Potential for 

SW Distance Subst. Interfe r. Well 
# 

Surface Water Name Elev Elev 
(ft) Connected? 

Assumed? 

3 

ft msl ft msl YES NO ASSUMED 
YES NO 

1 1 Snake River ? 2182 5400 ~ D D D ~ 
l 2 Owyhee River ? 2187 11100 ~ D D D ~ 
2 1 Snake River ? 2182 6100 IXI D D D ~ 
2 2 Owyhee River ? 2187 11520 ~ D D D ~ 
3 l Snake River 2264 2182 71 75 ~ D D D ~ 
3 2 Owyhee River 2264 2187 12200 ~ D I I D ~ 

l J L J I I D D 
D D D D D 
I I D D D D 

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation : The aquifer from which the proposed wells will produce is unconfi ned to 
leaky-confined, and limited groundwater level data indicates that general groundwater flow in this area is from the west and 
south, flowing toward the Owyhee River and Snake River (Gannett, 1990). In general, the location of the proposed POAs is 
probably more strongly connected to the Snake River than the Owyhee River, as it is the regional groundwater di scharge. 
However, as there is no W AB for the Snake Ri ver, and since the Owyhee River has lower flows, interference with the Owyhee 
River was investigated in C4a below. 

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within: Owyhee R > Snake R > At Mouth (ID# 31111001) 

C3a. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts for each well that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically 
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream flows 
that are pertinent to that surface water source, and not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary. 
Compare the requested rate against the I% of 80% natural fl ow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAS). If Q is not 
distributed by well, use full rate for each well. Any checked ~ box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause 
PSI. 

lnstream Instream 
Qw > 

80% Qw > I% 
Interference 

Potential 

Well 
SW Well < Qw > Water Water 

1% 
Natural of 80% 

@ 30 days 
for Subst. 

# Y-i mile? . 5 cfs? Right Right Q Flow Natural lnterfer. 
ID (cfs) 

ISWR? 
(cfs) Flow? 

(%) 
Assumed? 

D D D D D 
D D D D D 
D D D D D 
D D D D D 
D D D D D 
D D D D D 
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C3b. 690-09-040 ( 4): Evaluation of stream impacts by total appropriation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydra ulically 
connected a nd less tha n l mile from a surface water source. C omplete only if Q is distributed a mong wells. Otherwise same 

I . I' . . 1 . b eva uat1on and 1m1tat1ons app ly as m C3 a a ove. 

lnstream In stream 
Qw > 

80% Qw > I% 
Interference 

Potential 
SW Qw > Water Water 

1% 
Natural of80% 

@ 30 days 
for Subst. 

# 5 cfs? Right Right Q Flow Natural lnterfer. 
ID (cfs) 

ISWR? 
(cfs) Flow? 

(%) 
Assumed? 

D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 

Comments: The applicant' s proposed wells are not within I mile of surface water so C3a and C3b do not apply. 

C4a. 690-09-040 (5) : Estimated impacts on hydraulica lly connected surface water sources greater than one mile as a 
percentage of the proposed pumping rate. Limi t evaluation to the effects that wi ll occur up to one year after pumping begins. 
This table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)(a), (b), (c) and (d), which are not included on thi s form . Use 
additional sheets if calculated flows from more than one W AB are required. 

Non-Distributed Wells 
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Ju l Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

1 I 2 29.0% 24.1% 6.9% 17.8% 26.1 % 32.4% 37.3% 41.4% 44.7% 47.5% 45.0% 35.9% 
Well Q as CFS 0.0 0.0 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 0.0 0.0 

Interference CFS 0.784 0.65 1 0.186 0.481 0.705 0.875 1.008 1.116 1.206 1.282 1.214 0.968 

Dist r ibu ted Wells 
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

I O/o % % % % •;. % % % % % % 
Well Q as CFS 

Interference CFS 

I •;. % % % % % % % •;. % % % 
Well Q as CFS 

Interference CFS 

I % % % % % % % % •;. % % % 
Well Q as CFS 

Interference CFS 

I % •;. % % % % % % % % % % 
Well Q as CFS 

Interference CFS 

I % % % % % % % % O/o % % % 
Well Q as CFS 

Interference CFS 

I % % % % % % % % O/ o % % % 
Well Q as CFS 

Interference CFS 

(A) = Total lnterf. 0.784 0.651 0.186 0.481 0.705 0.875 1.008 l.116 1.206 1.282 1.214 0.968 

(8) = 80 % Nat. Q 264 636 736 1360 1190 518 298 230 170 156 232 303 

(C) = I % Nat. Q 2.64 6.36 7.36 13.60 11.90 5.18 2.98 2.30 1.70 1.56 2.32 3.03 

(D) = (A) > (C) No No No No No No No No No No No No 
(E) = (A I B) x 100 .30% .10% .03 % .04% .06% .17% .34% .49% .71% .82% .52% .32% 

(A) = total interference as CFS; (B) = W AB calculated natural fl ow at 80% exceed. as CFS; (C) = I% of calculated natural fl ow at 80% exceed. as 
CFS; (D) = highlight the checkmark for each month where (A) is greater than (C); (E) = total interfe rence divided by 80% fl ow as percentage. 

Basis for impact evaluation : The three wells are each more than one mi le from the Snake and Owyhee Rivers. 
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The maximum requested pumping rate is less than 1 % of the minimum monthly stream flow of the Snake River, thus 
interference with the Snake River was not considered. 
The Hunt (1 999) model was used to evaluate impacts to the Owyhee River under "worst-case" scenario conditions, pumping at 
the maximum proposed rate at the well nearest the river for the entire irrigation season (245 days). The model assumed leaky­
confined conditions, used conservati ve parameters, and assumed no interference with the Snake Ri ver. Even under this worst­
case scenario, interference is less than I % of fl ows in the Owyhee Ri ver. 

5 

C4b. 690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the W ater 
Rights Section. 

C5 . D If properly conditioned , the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected from interference, and/or ground water use 
under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantia lly interfere with surface water: 

i. D The permit should conta in condition #(s) ________________________ _ 
ii. D The permit should conta in special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below; 

C6. SW I GW Remarks and Conditions : The three proposed POAs are located on the valley floor, w ith gentle slopes toward the 
Snake River, and down gradient from alluvial and vo lcanic highlands toward the west and south (Figure 3) . There is limited 
groundwater data available for thi s area, but this data suggests that groundwater flow mimics topography in the reg ion, with the 
Owyhee River and Snake Ri vers as primary dra inages to the south and east, respective ly. MALH 2 147 is the nearest observation 
well with an extended period of record, and these water leve l data suggest that groundwater elevation in the area has not declined 
in recent decades (Figure 4). The proposed POAs do not fa ll within a W AB, and shows little potent ial to substantially interfere 
with natural streamflow in either the Snake River or the Owyhee River. 

If a permit is issued, it should contain the follow ing permit conditions: 7B-well interference condition; 7F-proposed we ll location 
condition; 7n-annual water level measurement condition; 7P-well tag condition; 7T-measuring tube condition. 

References Used : 

Gannett, M.W., 1990. Hydrogeology of the Ontario Area, Malheur County, Oregon, Oregon Water Resources Department, 
Groundwater Report No. 34. 39 p. 

Fems. M.L., H.C. Brooks, J.G. Evans, M.L. Cummings. 1993 . Geologic map of the Vale 30x60 minute quadrangle, Malheur 
County, Oregon and Owyhee County, Idaho. Oregon Dept. of Geology and Mineral Industries Geological Map Series 77. 

Hunt, 8 ., 1999. Unsteady stream depletion from ground water pumping: Ground Water, v. 37, no. 1, p. 98- 102 

Well Logs Attached (nearby wells with assumed similar stratigraphy) : 

MALH 2 147 
MALH 50408 
MALH 54074 
MALH 54020 
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D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200 

DI. 

D2. THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon: 
a. D review of the we ll log; 
b. D fi eld inspection by _________________________________ _ 
c. D report of CWRE ________________________________ ___, 
d. D other: (specify) _______________________________ _ 

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows: ---------------

D4. D Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction. 

Water Availability Tables 

Below is the Water Avai lability Table for the Owyhee Ri ver. The Snake River is not associated with a WAB but minimum daily 
discharge fo r the Snake River at Nyssa (USGS gage #132 13100) is shown in Figure 2. 

watershed ID #: 31111001 
Time: 1:32 PM 

MOl'l'th Natural 
Stream 

Flow 

DETAILED REPORT ON THE WATER AVAILABILITY CALCULATION 

consumptive 
use and 
storage 

OWYHEE R > SNAKE R - AT MOUTH 
Basin: OWYHEE 

Expected 
stream 

Flow 

Reserved 
stream 

Flow 

Instream 
Requiremem:s 

Mom:hly values are in cfs. 
Storage is the annual amount at 50% exceedance in ac-ft . 

Exceedance Level: 80 
Date: 03/ 11/ 2015 

Net 
water 

Available 

. ......... ......................... ......................... ............. ....... ..... ........ ......... ....... . 
JAN 264.00 714.00 -450.00 0.00 0.00 -450.00 
FEB 636.00 1,090.00 -453.00 79.40 0.00 -532.00 
MAR 736.00 1,440.00 -707.00 380.00 0.00 -1,090.00 
APR 1,360.00 1,750.00 -390.00 459.00 0.00 -849.00 
MAY 1,190.00 2,210.00 -1,020.00 79.20 0.00 -1,100.00 
JUN 518.00 1,890.00 -1,370.00 0.00 0.00 -1,370.00 
JUL 298.00 1,500.00 -1,200.00 0.00 0.00 -1,200.00 
AUG 230.00 1,310.00 -1,080.00 0.00 0.00 -1,080.00 
SEP 170.00 875.00 -705.00 0.00 0.00 -705.00 
OCT 156.00 460.00 -304.00 0.00 0.00 - 304.00 
NOV 232.00 396.00 -164.00 0.00 0.00 -164.00 
DEC 303.00 569.00 -266.00 0.00 0.00 -266.00 
ANN 694,000 857,000 106,000 60,000 0 45,800 
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Figure 1: Hunt (1999) model results fo r stream depletion between the lower Owy hee River and th e proposed well in 
applicati on G 17923, assuming pumping takes place at the max imum rate proposed. 
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Time since start of pumping(days) 

----Jent ins s2 ---- Hunt s1 - Hunts2 

--Jentins s2 rES idual ---- Hunts3 -- Hunts2 residuel 

0 utput or H S unt tream D I · S e p et1on. ceneno 1me pump on = . 2 ( T' 245d a11s 

Da11s 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360 
Qw, cfs 2.700 2.700 2.700 2.700 2.700 2.700 2.700 2.700 2.700 2.700 2.700 2.700 
JenkSDX 0.172 0.334 0.430 0.495 0.541 0.577 0.606 0.629 0.514 0.353 0.263 0.208 
!J.nSOofs 0.484 0.902 t162 t335 t461 t558 1.635 t698 t389 0.952 o.rn 0.562 
Hunt SOX 0.069 0.178 0.261 0.324 0.373 0.414 0.447 0.475 0.450 0.359 0.290 0.241 
HuntSDcfs 0.186 0.481 0.705 0.875 1.008 1.116 1. 206 1. 282 1.214 0.968 0.784 0.651 

Paramete rs: S cenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units 

Net steadv oumoina rate Qw 2.7 2.7 2.7 cfs 

Distance to stream a 11100 11100 11100 ft 

Aauifer hvdraulic conducti11itv K 5.5 5.5 5.5 ft/dav 

Aauifer thickness b 200 200 200 ft 

Aauifer transmissi11itv T 1100 1100 1100 ft"ft/dav 

Aauifer storaae coefficient s 0.001 0.001 0.001 
Stream width ws 150 150 150 ft 

Streambed hvdraulic conducti11it11 Ks 0.05 0.05 0.05 ftlda11 

Streambed thickness bs 20 20 20 ft 

Streambed conductance sbc 0.375 0.375 0.375 ftl da11 

Stream deoletion factor (Jenkins) sdf 112.0090909 112.0090909 112.0090909 davs 

Streambed factor (Hunt) sbf 3. 784090909 3. 784090909 3. 784090909 

Page 7 
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Figure 2: Minimum daily discharge of the Snake River near Nyssa, OR. 

~nyon County, Idaho Output formats 
Hydrologle Unit COde 17050115 

1£If!ll. tillll 11f ill ditii ,......... .,.,,.,.., ··-·· ' ...... .,. ""''] 
Dl'lllnage area 58,700 square miles Iib'" llRi[ittd diti 
Contr1butlng drainage area 58,700 square miles 

B.c~~1't m.1Sm.1t fmmilt 
K;age datum 2,170 feet a_bove NGVD29 

I 00060, Discharge, cubic feet per second, I 
Day of Mlnlnlum of dally mean values for each day for 36 - 38 years of record In, ft3/s (calculation Period 1_974-10-01 -> 2014-09-30) 
month 

Jan II Feb 11 Mar ! A1>r II May . 11 Jun I Jul 4,4801 A_ug 4,9oJI Sep 5,63011 Oct 11 Nov II Dec I 
1 7,47011: 7,850,: 7,640: 6,560 5,080J: - 4,930: 7,100': 7,770': 7,490j 

I 2 I 7,67011 1,250
1
1 7,4501 5,6401 5,08ol 4,8ool 4,7601 4,90~1 5,440

1
1 6,190,I 7,96ql 7,590: 

I 3 I 7,4901
[ 7,610] 7,570[ - 5,310[ 5.~[ 4.~ 4,69Q} 4~[ 5,530: 6,5401 8,1001 7,470: 

I 4 I 7,520'1 1,380,L 7,55ol 5,8201 5,2901 4,6401 4,7ool 4.~1 5.~I 6,8101 7,8301 7,850: 

I s I 7,2401 6,930: 7,670,1 5,8401 5,5601 4,5101 4,680] 4,75~1 5,550
1
1 6,6801 7,8901 7,640: 

I 
6 I 7,61011 7,350i 7,5401 5,4501 5,4301 4,2501 4,8ooj 4,7~1 5,75~1 - - . - 6,90(,~J 8,11_gl 7,99__!lJ 

7 7,340, 7,590, 7,560l 5,250,: 5,35o:I z.µ•,J 4,9801 4,53~1 5,940, 1,260L 8,24o'L 7,590 

I 8 I 7,6oo'I 7,370'1 7,500
1
1 5,1301 5,100! 4,8201 4,900) 4,600,I 6,0201 1,120! 1.~1 7,400: 

I 9 I 7,6701 1.600
1
1 1,360,I 5.2901 5.~I 4,8ool ~~ 4,7401 6,620,I 7.4801 7,56~[ 6,950: 

I 10 I 7,3401 7,360:1 7,5401 5,2701 5,300 4,500 4,920 4,820,I 5.~I 7,8901 8,030,1 7,240, 

I 11 I 7,66011 7,690;1 7,460:1 5,250 . 5,2001 4,580 5,030 4,8401 6,15011 7,8001 7,850'1 7,3901 
12 7,54.J!, 7,570J 6,790j 5,68ol . . 5,4001 4,460 4,940 4,85-2: 6~ 8,cno·'. 1.~1 7,2901 

11 13 I 7,310:1 7,480:1 6,8ooj 5,8401 s.s1ol 4,7401 4,8401 4,910[ 6,34o'I 8,1so,I 7,980[ 1,300: 

I 14 I 7,42~1 1,490:1 6,490] 
-- 5,660J - 5,67(),[ 5,0101 4,920] 4,88dl 6,5401 __ 8,09o_I _ 1.5~L- - 7,11~ 

II 
IS I 7,11011 7,35011 6,4801 5,4601 5.410'.I 5,1101 4,8601 4,8801 7,04011 8,3601 7,4101 7,300: --
16 I 7,470, 7,5301 6,500: 6,050: 5,520 5,0W 4,960 4,81~: 7,180 7,8001 8,060 1,250: 

I 17 I 7,35o:I 7,520'1 6,590] 5,3001 5,480:1 5,1101 4,9ool 5,03o,I 6,9oo:I 7,6sol 1,810,I 1,180: 

I 18 I 7,58~1 1.5~1 6,570J 5,410! 5,490,I 4,980[ 4,9601 5,070 - 6,991?;1 8,3401 1,940L 7,470, 

I 19 I 6,820:1 1,110
1
1 6,520] 5,5301 5,4201 4,8201 4,98oj 4,98ol 6.6001 8,2soJ 7,9901 1,300: 

I 
20 I 1,560'1 7,1901 6,620 5,7401 5,4ool 5,1601 4,1001 5,43dl 1,300'1 8,240,I 7,6901 7,390: 
21 7,32011 7,410: 6,730 5,6701 5,440t 5,2501 4,6501 5,160:1 6,750~ 1 8,0001 7,5101 7,280: 

I 22 I 1.~ 7,620 6,710 6,23_g 5,520: 5,300 4,590 4,890 6,550 8,180: 1,360'1 7,770 

L 23 J 1,52Q;L 7,21~1 6,100[ 5,9801 5,660,[ 4,7001 4,5201 5,0Jgl 6,810jl 7,69~1 7,7601 7,950: 

I 24 I 7,530:1 7,48011 6,1201 6,35ol 5,6301 4,~ 4,55ol 5,63dl 7~1 7,7801 7,390:1 1,1101 
25 I 7,33oJ 7,58~ 6,630 6,5201 5,6401 4,48o_I 4,58ol 5,61dl 6,12.<>:L 7,9ool 7,7601 7,6601 

26 ].160:1 7,610 6.6?<>'1 - ' 6,450,l 5,300; 4,720 5,110 5,49dl 6,900;1 8,0301 1,78'0) 7,710 

27 7,4001 7,47.<>: 6,840,I 5,~ 5,370 4,65Q_ 5,12p 5.~~: 7,250, 7,700 7,540] 7,~ 

I 28 I 7,610:1 1,160:L 6,nol 5,6801 5,110; 4,780 5,160 5,1101 7,65o:I 6,970J 1,110,I 7,550: 

I 29 J 7,120:1 -· 7~1 6.~1 5.s6Q,I 4~1 4,6601 4,920] 5,600j 7,6201
[ 1,480,I 1,310,I 7,7501 

I 30 I 7,64011 ll 
6,580~ 5,2801 4,860'1 4,5201 5,0101 5,500,I 7,640;1 7,460,l 7,86~1 7,670 

I 31 7,4301: 6,560 4,8601 5,030 5,3401 7,400 I 7,520: 

Version: 07/26/2013 
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Figure 3: Proposed wells are greater than one mile from any natural surface stream, and greater than one-quarter 
mile from nearby permitted wells. 
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Figure 4: Historic water level data from local ste obs well MALH 2147. 
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Relevant well logs 

l ' .. . i _A TYPE OF ~:Rk" (check): . _ - . 
, .._, Well ~ lt.,,pentns O B.eeondU1Qnln1 D Abandon O 
• U abandonment, de:rt\liie materi&l-and procedure In Item 11. ".. ..- . - -

(4) PROPOSE{~ "usif(~heck): ·­
nestle O Ind~ :a -1.Junlcfpal o 

atlon llJ Ta.t if-ll1J -Other . -0 

(5) TYPEOFWELL: 

··~"'· · ... - _ ___.__ . 

Rotary 0 Driven 0 
Cable lD Jetted 0 
DUI 0 . Bored 0 

(6\~A~ING ~'%ED: .75ey~o Weld~,8 -·--- Diam. fr<l1!:: . A to - - A Gase ""L--
__ .. Diam. hi~ .. . .,.. . --- - 1t. to ---~l ...Gase -~--

---"Diam. ~~::-.-= ..... _--.fl to __ . --.fl Gase ----

(7) PERFORA'i!1~s;- . · Pertorated? 11:Yu o No 

'l)peof pertoratoruAQ:..---:-J:1111~ · :::: _ .. 
1
.n,:=.' :=· ·: 

SIZE ot perforatlo~f#;;} 41i by . ~~ ! TIT~ ~ 
----- perf~r~\!~Dll from. A to •ft. 

·---- perf4taliom frOm -·- fl to --- ft. c· t..- - -- . • 
---- p ert cifftlona from ----- fl to fl 

--- perf<i~u-;,n.-:-from l to ----fl 

----- pertqfiuo;.) t.rom fl to fl 
· ~-----

.. CONSTRUCTt()N: . . 
~ell sravel pac~.~; 0 Yu Ill No ~f!lze Ot sravel: ·------" ---

Gravel placed from ..i• · · · = ·4 ~ to - fl 

wu • IUrface teaJ P~eai o Yee IJ:Nii To what depth? ------- tl 
Material used tn •eal~-~-;---~-.;,.;,. ·· ct rr;,.:.;n• ..... .;.;..,::.; .. r .-;r-
Dld any atrata conl'l.ltiJAmuwe gatEt? b :xe.: rt'No · 
Trpe ot water? i1•=- ct 'h b"Rill ol!f.tji! . ·.; .,;.. __ . :_ - • · .., .: 
Method of aeallna •trtti,e,i. -~--;; 0 - · w.• .. · .• ,,. ..• ..,-.......;..~ •.. _ ., 

(10) WATER d,w:Ls: 
Static level 20 ft. beiow .la!;ld lllffllce Dat<i 

Artcatan preaure it?''-$:tt·;;.l§J; per 19.uare lps!l'...RjW 

Log Accepted by: i~..:.:;_7_-: ~-- ---; 

_· · h:H '=":' -- ....... -........ 
·' . 

' I ~ -! 

" ' · · '· ' c -: -'~ate .. :.;: .. 19.:.: ... :.-
• '(OWllB'J : ------. 

[Signed) 

Date: 03/ 12/201 5 Page 

'l..'f tt-c.- l.8 G II) 
te Well No. ---~----

te Permit No. _.1~~-
Drawdown b amount water level b 
lowered below atatlc level 

Wu a pump tut m,pd! ? i; Y!f O No It Ult. by whomt Me 
_Yl_el_d_: ~6~0~0.o.-~.a•al.""'"fnll""'"""'"-- wl= tll..-.4-'-"0._. _A..._dr=•wd"-=o""wn=-"!f"'ts~--...... 7.___,h[f""""'. _, 
-------~~· ·~" ...... .._. ___ ~·'-'-· -'·'-"'· "'=---'-· --'----'-'~~__.· ...... _ ..... -"'.-.·~· .Jiiiw:. 

, . .. -=· . = H ·"35-b° 
B= all=er=-=test=.. __ .._.i i::aL,,.l.::m:.::ln"'.-"Yr.:111!.,..,_,- _· ~· _,_, _..tt,.._,,,dr,,,a""w.::d9"'wn~aft=~:.o.r__. __ 11n= · •. ~. 

Artesian fiow • .,,.n.m. I)ate ~ ~ 

Temperature ot wat!!r = Wa&, 9.$hemlf a\.snal.yida made? O Yea ti. No _ _ 

(lZ) WELL LOG: Diameter ot well --12 __ lnchet1. 

Depth drilled 110 ,J S, IW!tb o( SPJPPleted Well 110. _.,,,A. ._. • 
l'onnaUon: DHerib1~ colOr, chc&r<lcter, .U1 of material and 1tructura, and 
1hot0 thlcknH1 of aqul en and th• kind and ft4tur1 of tho matll'i<ll In each 
.otmtum penetrated, h at lcClat e cntf1/Jo/ each clumga of f~ ..,..,. 

- MA.TBRIAL: -· l'ROM TO 

' . 

(13) PUMP: 
Manutacturer'• Name _ __hQJJ.ZZ1~-----------'-· : ::= 
Type : _Tur.b.in... ____ __ ~-- H.P • ..15.--

Well Drlller'a Statement: 
This well was drilled under my jurlsdleUon and this report is 

true to the best of my knowledlte and belief. 

NAME _ _H .. _A ...... .8a2:e.v....:. .. --· · ....., ...... .,....·-._......--
• ('Penon, firm, «' corporallon) (TJIJ>o or print) 

Address .... --~~.!......± Bo;ic_J.7.6 __ Ylil-J..~.t. Ore.89.!l __ 

Driller's well number __ ~· ... -·· 

[Signed] .... .::zc/ ~ ... -~· --····-· ·-·---·--··-.Z....V-:-.?cw rilla•l 

License No. 17 . 1~ Date._!~ . .....J!...lo , 19-~1 

11 

··~~:-~· 
, ; . ~- ·-- -- --~.--- (t!B.I:. ADDITIONAL _SHD:TS Ir :tlllX::ESSABY) 

Version: 07/26/20 13 
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_____... STATE OF OREGON \... 
WATER WELL REPORTM<>..\ 

Kt.l;l:IV~lr 

DEC - 2 1996 

r · ... 

0-. 
' ., 

(II nqlllnd.,, ou 537.7'5) 501.f o<B WATER RESOURCES OEP°{BTARI' CARD) #· _ _;i~~:_..;_~.::;~-..:..7 __ _ 

(2) '!)'PE OF WORK: 
~ew Well 0 Deepen 

(3) DRILL METHOD: 
0 Recondition 

~ry Air 0 Rotary Mud 0 Cable 

D Other 
(4) JR.OPOSE!> USE: 

0 Abandon 

'E'.J"'" Domestic 0 Commuaity 0 Industrial 0 lrriptioo 

(9) LOCATION: OF WELL by lepl description: 
CountylH4.'/"'1 J.atitude Lonaitude, ___ _ 

:::."'!~ N ~-teW. ~ .@MW WM 
Tax Lot ~ Lot._ __ _ 

0 Thermal 0 Injection D. Other / / 
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCJJ6N: 

3 
(/~( Depch at which water wu fil'lt bmd ___ #o(....,c~s.,1-------

Specill Consuuctioa appnwaJ 0 Yes i?'No Depth of Complcccd ~~ ft. 

explolives uiCd o Yes ~Type Amoun I 3@ 32 g .. 11>.,..... lf;_I 
~w~:1~T!~ I~ :::==:;::::::~}~=-::::::;;:::;:.-~LOG::===: ==:==ndelCVll!o:::===. n~~=~=~::~: 

How - seal placed~ ~3~ 0 8 e-c--o D 0 B 
DOcber ~"A& 
Bactfill pllced from_ ft. to __ ft. Maferial ------

Om<d pbcect from_ ft . IO ft. Size of &l'llYd 
(6) CASING/LINER: 

CMlnt 

0 
0 
D 
0 
0 

u_. 

'e---
0 
D 
0 
D 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum tMiD& time Is 1 hour 

0 Pump 0 Bauer 
Yield plllllhl Drawdowa 

() 
Drill -- • 

0 
Flowin& 
Anman 

I hr. 

Tcmpel'lture of Water Depth Artesian Flow Found ----
Wu a water analysis done? 0 Yes By whom._ ______ _ 

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? 0 Too little 

0 Salty 0 Muddy 0 Odor 0 Colored 0 Ocher-----­
Depth of ltrall: 

Mallerial From To SWL 

J(:L.., .... -
-,_ ~ ,,,,,,,. . 61 -~ , 

" /IA~• . _,/ .. ~ ("£ .. J ~.;-. • • JI •,LO - .I I., ., ¥2.. <J::J. .. 
r./ 4. •I /10A. .. ltJ., ~,,41A 

g 
/~I ~ ~---~ - .., l~A '-th'. )t~ 

-
1-"ff .u J /I// /I. - ~YI ~fir-

d 

. .. 

Dale IW1ed 1n-/~-et1-~ Complelied /IJ--' 2. --<?L:. 
(IUlbonded) ~ Wei Conlllrudor Certlllc8tloa: 

l certify that the work I peri>rmed on the construction, allleration, or abandon­
ment of this well is in compliance with Ore&on well COllltNCtion llandardl. Materials 
used and information reported above are true to my beat tnowled&c and belief. 

WWC Number __ _ 

Siaoccl Daile 

(Naded) Wltlr' Wei c-tnac:ter Certlllcldoll: 
l llCCCpl msponaibility i>r the COllltruction, alteration, or abandonment work per· 

formed on this well during the construction dates reported aboYe. All work performed 
durina this time is in compliance with Orep>n well construction atandards. This report 
is true to the best of my knowledae and ief. 

Sianed 

ORIGINAL .t. FIRST COPY - WATEll RESOURCES DEPARrMENT SECOND COPY • 9809C Kl/91 
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Pam lo!! 

SLUE OF OREGO~ 
WATER. SUPPLY WELL REPORT 
(u n<pir .. ~ OllS SJ.7:715 A OAll IJ0-2~210) 

MALH 54074 

10/1412013 

WEU.lD. LABEl#ll"-10~1944.;.....;.· -------i 
SIARJ'CAJIDI 1011166 

ORIGINALLOG# l"=~-l.-------1 

(1) LXNlf U\\'1'J:.l'l OlmorW.il LD-·--=-----.--1 
f.intN.,.,. TIM .1: DJ!BBIE L&stN-. -=U.O==-WN~-----

.u.tni.. no s'l'l!JIH!!N 
Crty NYSSA SIDI Oil Zip 97\IU 

(.?) Il'PE OF \YORK IB!Nft' Woll Do.~ 0 CClll\'.tnioo> ufbAllKaticll ~- 21 6: 10) ~-J!l(pomplMI ,., 
(la) PRI-ALI - · ON 

Dia + from To Gmp S11 Plrtc Wld Tlird 
C..W.c;c=J I I I I I o:=a D D 

Ma!lrial fJom To Amt t.aeb.11111 mf I I I I I 

(7) PERFOR.\TI~SJSCRI:ENS Pwfanticas M11111od __________ _ 

S..-. Tyt>9 20 ll<rt P'l/C 
P«f! Cuiqf SCZMll 

Sena Lilm Dia "'-- To 
ISawu Liur 4.l 1-44 204 21) u 

(9) LOCATI~ OF WELL (Jiepl description) 
Couty ..... uura Twp 20.00 _s_N/S ~· 46-.00 I! l!/ WWM 
Seo.!!___~ l14ofdio ~ 114 Tul.o1_9_oo ____ _ 
TuM1pNambor Lot ______ _ 

Lat " or_.4""1.""ll::6l,,.,OOOO='------- DMSarDD 

Lonf _· _ ·_ • m_-1,_,1""7."'0'""~-'==------ DMSarDD 
\ SllNt odd!M1 of,...ll (i' N_.,t addxlH 

INl!W HOUSl! Bl!HIND 720 STl!PHl!N LN NYSSA. 

Clr-aad!l!lo,-..tim -------
To 

11 

Date Started9ru12ou Coiqllete 912v.?OU 

(uka••tl) W1tn Woll C."'lncnr Cn1iliuti.:a 
I ..n:i!)• t!W I» ,..mt J porfam.od aa dia taJIS!nlCli.aa. ~ 11!ontiaA, ar 
oba111lonmom of !hi> .... u is ;,, campU.- 1l'ilh an, .......... mpply ..u 
c;cmsl111c~ 1tllllbm1. Mlllmiah med 1114 momiati= npar18tl olKn'O are lnlil ID 
tbo MltGf my bowladp 1114 kliaf. 

Da 

Siptd 

(Notti) Watn WtD c. ... iraa.r Corliliutit• 

I accept n~ 6or I» "°"'b'11<tiaa.. clM:paiq, ahamiio11. or ob&11ilaamml 
.....t: pc&ma.a °" t!U1 woD ·ilariar llta , .. ,trw:tioa ilDl nporllld abcn... AD W"'k 
polfamM dmiDg tlli1 limo i1 m compliuc• 1l'illl OngCD ~- •-apply ,...u 
"°"'tractiaa r.llllldardl. Tlli• mporl is 1nla ID tbo bKI of my lmowlodp aaol i..iai 

LicuM N1m1.bor 1118 Dm_,1""0llc:.'1>.:c'l._,O"'U"------­

Sip1d DA."IIEL MCLB.AN <E-fi!!d) 
C-la!o (aptioaal) D..U.I MclAru 201-941-()647 

OKIGINAL-W.Al!!l.lll!SOUKC!S mP.UIMl!NT 
nos lEPOIT MUST BE SUB~ TO THI! WATEI. Il!SOUICl!S D!'.PAl.TM!NT WITHIN 30 DAYS Of COMJl'LllION Of WOll farm Vonian: 

Page 13 
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.. ... · MALH 54020 ................ ···· ... .... ·· · ...... .. 

J 

G..-Ei!wl"'11 - -----

,........, • ._Wtll c--C'mlllmdoll 
I a~ .. w WOO\ , ...,...,_,• tho---· ~pcalfll. •1111i.. er 
... fl !I II fl ...... , a ia _,,, ..... wllft Or.,. - "41'P1Y .. 11 
_ ......... ...,..._,._. .... II .. ~ lftlrllllll 

.. - .. ._ lldid' 

.._ °* 
*c• tCll)) ----- - --- -

[ I I 
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